Received February 7, 2021, accepted March 26, 2021, date of publication April 2, 2021, date of current version April 14, 2021.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3070554
A Non-Inverting High Gain DC-DC Converter
With Continuous Input Current
ARSHAD MAHMOOD1, MOHAMMAD ZAID 1, (Member, IEEE), JAVED AHMAD 2,
MOHD ANAS KHAN1, SHAHRUKH KHAN1, (Student Member, IEEE), ZAID SIFAT1,
CHANG-HUA LIN2, (Member, IEEE), ADIL SARWAR 1 (Senior Member, IEEE),
MOHD TARIQ 1, (Senior Member, IEEE), AND BASEM ALAMRI 3, (Member, IEEE)

to 300W. The merits of the converter make it suitable to be
used in solar PV applications, automobiles, fuel cells and
electric vehicles.
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
The authors would like to acknowledge the financial sup-
port received from Taif University Researchers Supporting
Project Number (TURSP-2020/278), Taif University, Taif,
Saudi Arabia. The authors also acknowledge the support
provided by the Hardware-In-the-Loop (HIL) Laboratory and
Non-Conventional Energy (NCE) Laboratory, Department of
Electrical Engineering, Aligarh Muslim University, India.
REFERENCES
[1] D. Habumugisha, S. Chowdhury, and S. P. Chowdhury, ‘‘A DC–DC inter-
leaved forward converter to step-up DC voltage for DC microgrid applica-
tions,’’ in Proc. IEEE Power Energy Soc. Gen. Meeting, Vancouver, BC,
Canada, Jul. 2013, pp. 1–5, doi: 10.1109/PESMG.2013.6672501.
[2] P. K. Maroti, M. S. B. Ranjana, and D. K. Prabhakar, ‘‘A novel high
gain switched inductor multilevel buck-boost DC–DC converter for solar
applications,’’ in Proc. IEEE 2nd Int. Conf. Electr. Energy Syst. (ICEES),
Chennai, India, Jan. 2014, pp. 152–156, doi: 10.1109/ICEES.2014.
6924159.
[3] A. Sarikhani, B. Allahverdinejad, and M. Hamzeh, ‘‘A nonisolated buck-
boost DC–DC converter with continuous input current for photovoltaic
applications,’’ IEEE J. Emerg. Sel. Topics Power Electron., vol. 9, no. 1,

A. Mahmood et al.: Non-Inverting High Gain DC-DC Converter With Continuous Input Current
[4] F. L. Tofoli, D. D. C. Pereira, W. J. de Paula, and D. D. S. Oliveira, Jr.,
‘‘Survey on non-isolated high-voltage step-up DC–DC topologies based on
the boost converter,’’ IET Power Electron., vol. 8, no. 10, pp. 2044–2057,
Oct. 2015, doi: 10.1049/iet-pel.2014.0605.
[5] S.-Y. Tseng and C.-Y. Hsu, ‘‘Interleaved step-up converter with a single-
capacitor snubber for PV energy conversion applications,’’ Int. J. Electr.
Power Energy Syst., vol. 53, pp. 909–922, Dec. 2013.
[6] O. Lopez-Santos, J. C. Mayo-Maldonado, J. C. Rosas-Caro,
J. E. Valdez-Resendiz, D. A. Zambrano-Prada, and O. F. Ruiz-Martinez,
‘‘Quadratic boost converter with low-output-voltage ripple,’’ IET Power
Electron., vol. 13, no. 8, pp. 1605–1612, Jun. 2020, doi: 10.1049/iet-
pel.2019.0472.
[7] S.Miao, F.Wang, andX.Ma, ‘‘A new transformerless buck-boost converter
with positive output voltage,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 63, no. 5,
pp. 2965–2975, May 2016, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2016.2518118.
[8] M. Forouzesh, Y. P. Siwakoti, S. A. Gorji, F. Blaabjerg, and B. Lehman,
‘‘Step-up DC–DC converters: A comprehensive review of voltage-
boosting techniques, topologies, and applications,’’ IEEE Trans.
Power Electron., vol. 32, no. 12, pp. 9143–9178, Dec. 2017, doi:

clamping capacitor boost converter with high voltage gain,’’ IET Power
Electron., vol. 13, no. 9, pp. 1775–1786, Jul. 2020, doi: 10.1049/iet-
pel.2019.1291.
[11] M. R. Banaei and H. A. F. Bonab, ‘‘A novel structure for single-
switch nonisolated transformerless buck-boost DC–DC converter,’’ IEEE
Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 64, no. 1, pp. 198–205, Jan. 2017, doi:
10.1109/TIE.2016.2608321.
[12] M. S. Bhaskar, D. J. Almakhles, S. Padmanaban, J. B. Holm-Nielsen,
A. R. Kumar, and S. O. Masebinu, ‘‘Triple-mode active-passive parallel
intermediate links converter with high voltage gain and flexibility in selec-
tion of duty cycles,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 134716–134727, 2020, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3010594.
[13] A. D. Nguyen, J.-S. Jason Lai, and H.-J. Chiu, ‘‘Analysis and implemen-
tation of a new non-isolated high-voltage-gain boost converter,’’ in Proc.
IEEE Energy Convers. Congr. Exposit. (ECCE), Baltimore, MD, USA,
Sep. 2019, pp. 1251–1255, doi: 10.1109/ECCE.2019.8913039.
[14] F. M. Shahir, E. Babaei, and M. Farsadi, ‘‘Extended topology for a
boost DC–DC converter,’’ IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 34, no. 3,
pp. 2375–2384, Mar. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2018.2840683.
[15] A. Farzin, M. Etemadi, and A. Baghramian, ‘‘A new high-step-up DC–
DC converter using three-windings transformer and soft-switching for
use in photovoltaic systems,’’ in Proc. 10th Int. Power Electron., Drive
Syst. Technol. Conf. (PEDSTC), Shiraz, Iran, Feb. 2019, pp. 207–212, doi:
10.1109/PEDSTC.2019.8697846.
[16] M. Nguyen, T. Duong, Y. Lim, and Y. Kim, ‘‘Isolated boost DC–DC
converter with three switches,’’ IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 33, no. 2,
pp. 1389–1398, Feb. 2018. [Online]. Available: https://ieeexplore.ieee.org/
document/7873259/similar#similar, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2017.2679029.
[17] S.-W. Lee and H.-L. Do, ‘‘Quadratic boost DC–DC converter with high
voltage gain and reduced voltage stresses,’’ IEEE Trans. Power Elec-
tron., vol. 34, no. 3, pp. 2397–2404, Mar. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2018.
2842051.
[18] H. Jahangiri, S. Mohammadpour, and A. Ajami, ‘‘A high step-up DC–DC
boost converter with coupled inductor based on quadratic converters,’’ in
Proc. 9th Annu. Power Electron., Drives Syst. Technol. Conf. (PEDSTC),
Tehran, Iran, Feb. 2018, pp. 20–25, doi: 10.1109/PEDSTC.2018.8343765.
[19] A. E. Khosroshahi, L. Wang, H. Dadashzadeh, H. Ardi, A. Farakhor, and
A. M. Shotorbani, ‘‘A two-stage coupled-inductor-based cascaded DC–
DC converter with a high voltage gain,’’ in Proc. IEEE Can. Conf. Electr.
Comput. Eng. (CCECE), Edmonton, AB, Canada, May 2019, pp. 1–5, doi:
10.1109/CCECE.2019.8861768.
[20] S. Ahmad, M. Nasir, J. Da̧browski, and J. M. Guerrero, ‘‘Improved topol-
ogy of high voltage gain DC–DC converter with boost stages,’’ Int. J.
Electron. Lett., pp. 1–13, 2020.
[21] S. Zhang, J. Xu, and P. Yang, ‘‘A single-switch high gain quadratic boost
converter based on voltage-lift-technique,’’ inProc. 10th Int. Power Energy
Conf. (IPEC), Ho Chi Minh City, Vietnam, Nov. 2012, pp. 71–75, doi:
10.1109/ASSCC.2012.6523241.
[22] B. Axelrod, Y. Berkovich, and A. Ioinovici, ‘‘Switched-
capacitor/switched-inductor structures for getting transformerless hybrid
DC–DC PWM converters,’’ IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. I, Reg. Papers,
vol. 55, no. 2, pp. 687–696, Mar. 2008, doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2008.916403.
[23] V. F. Pires, A. Cordeiro, D. Foito, and J. F. Silva, ‘‘High step-up DC–DC
converter for fuel cell vehicles based on merged quadratic boost–Ćuk,’’
IEEE Trans. Veh. Technol., vol. 68, no. 8, pp. 7521–7530, Aug. 2019, doi:
10.1109/TVT.2019.2921851.
[24] A. A. Fardoun and E. H. Ismail, ‘‘Ultra step-up DC–DC converter
with reduced switch stress,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Appl., vol. 46, no. 5,
pp. 2025–2034, Sep. 2010, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2010.2058833.
[25] X. Chen, F. L. Luo, and H. Ye, ‘‘Modified positive output Luo converters,’’
in Proc. IEEE Int. Conf. Power Electron. Drive Syst. (PEDS), vol. 1,
Jul. 1999, pp. 450–455.
[26] J. Ahmad, M. Zaid, A. Sarwar, M. Tariq, and Z. Sarwer, ‘‘A new